YARD MACHINES)[[

by MTD

Operator’'s Manual Addendum

Lawn Utility
Vehicle

Model 13A6065-000




6 736_0242 2 WASH:BELVL:.340 ID X.872 0D

5 736-0187 4 WASH:FL .64 ID X 1.24 X .06

4 714_0115 2 PIN:COTTERSEXT PRONG:1/8 X 1.0
3 710_0627 2 HHCS:5/16-24: . 75038GR5:L0OCK

2 634_0212 2 WHL :COMPL :13.0X5.0X6.0:RR

1 634_0168A 2 WHL:COMPL:11.0X4.0X4.0 PLAS

I TEM PART NO. QT DESCRIPTION




REFERENCE ONLY

783-1081 FOR

783-1101 FOR
REFERENCE ONLY



47 | 783_1341 l BRKT:LOCK:PED
46 | /83_1292 | 1 BRKT :CBL
45 | /7830528 | 1 BRKT: IDLR:VARI SPEED TRANS
44 | /56_1207 | 3 PUL: IDLR:V-TYPE 5L X 3.06 DIA
43 | 7/56_1200 | 1 PUL:ENG:DBL 3.56 X 3.56
42 | 756_1195 | 1 PUL:DBL s JACK 3.56 X 5,00
41 | 7/756_088I1A 2 PUL: IDLR:FLAT 2.75 0D
40 | 756_0650 | 1 PUL:TRANS:7.0 X 5/8-36
39 | 754_0494 | | BELT:V TYPE:SL X 42 LG POLY
38 | 754_0493 | 1 BELT:V TYPE:SL X 58.5 LG POLY
37 | 754_0453 | 1 BELT:V TYPE:S5L X 36.25 LG POLY
36 | /50_0852 | 1 SPCR: . 782 X 1,060 X 1.800 LG
35 | /50_0705 | 1 SLV:SPCR: .56:2.71
34 | 741_0819 | 2 BRG:BALL:787 ID X 1.85 0D 55!
33 | 741_0405 | 2 BRG: THRUST .56 [D X 1.25 0D X .0
32 | 7380868 | 2 SPCR:SHLDR:.380 [ID X .12 OD
31 | 738.0347 | 2 SPCR:SHLDR: .625 [D X .169
30 | 738_0155 | 1 SHLD:SCR 437 X .62 LG
29 | 736_3052 | 2 WASH:FLAT:.406 X 1.00 X .105
28 | 736_0427 | 1 WASH:BELVL: .567 ID Xl.125 X.06
27 | 7360247 | 1 FLAT WASH 3/8 X .25 0D
26 | 7360219 | 1 WASH:BELL: .39 [IDX1.13 0DX.062
25 | 736_0169 | 4 WASH:LOCKs 3/8 :¢ REGULAR DUTY
24 | 736_0101 l WASH:FLAT: .406 X 1.00 X ,030
23 | 7320814 | 1 SPR:EXTN: .56 DIA X 5.52 LG
22 | 7320418 | 1 SPR:EXTN: .38 0D X 2.10
2l | 7320308 | 1 SPR:EXTN: .50 DIA X 6.37 LG
20 | 7170884 | 1 PUL ASM:VARI SPEED
19 | 714_0133 | 1 KEY:5Q:.,1875X1.5
18 | 7123035 | 1 NUT : JAM:9Q/16-18:GR5
17| 7123017 | 1 NUT :HEX:3/8-16:6R8
16 | 712_3004A] 1 NUT:FLGLK:5/16-18:GR5:5D LK
15 | 712_0695 | 1 NUT sHEX:sFLNG:M20x2.5 DIN 68923
14 | 7120296 | 4 NUT : JAM:23/8-24:L0CK
13| 7120241 | 2 NUT s HEX:3/8-24:6R5
lz | 710_1812 | 1 HHCS:M20 X 2.5:180 LG
11 | 7101038 | 2 HHCS:3/8-24:1,00:GRB:5TD
10 | 710_0802 | 1 HHCS:3/8-24:3,75:6GR5:5T0D
S 710_0650 | 4 SCR:TT:5/16-18:0.875:HXINDWSH
8 /710_0521 l HHCS:3/8-16:3,00:GRB8:5TD
7 /10_0459A | HHCS:3/8-24:1.50:GR5:SPEC
6 /710_0181 | 2 HHCS:3/8-24:1.25:GR8: SPEC
5 710_0151 l HHCS:3/8-24:2.00:6GR5:5TD
4 683_0447 | | BRKT ASM: IDLR
3 683_0446 | | BRKT ASM: IDLR
2 619_0011 l HSG : SPDL : MACHINED
1 618_0564 | | TRANS ASM: SNGL SPD

PART NO. |QTY DESCRIPTION




783-1118 FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

618-0564 FOR
REFERENCE ON

14



31 783_1292 2 BRKT :CBL

30 783_1260 2 BRKT:STOP:PIVOT

29 783_1148 1 BRKT:CHUT ¢

28 783_1101 1 BRKT:SUPT:TRANS LH

27 783_1087 1 BRKT:RR:PVT SUPT

26 783_1081 1 FRM:MAIN

25 750_1293 1 SPCR:SID X 120D X B0LG:DIN23384
24 738_.0145 2 SCR:SHLDR:.500 X .835:3/8-16
23 736_0722 6 WASH:LOCK: #10 $REGULAR DUTY
22 736_0700 4 WASH:FLAT:8.4 IDX16 0OD DIN 125
21 736_0643 33 | WASH:LOCK:B8 DIN 127

20 736_0187 1 WASH:FL .64 ID X 1.24 X .06
19 731_2360 1 TRAY :BAG

18 728_0141 S RIV:POP:. 156 DIA:#52

17 723_0604 1 PAD:FOOT : ABRAS | VE

16 723_0481 2 HGE : TRAY

15 714_0470 1 PIN:COT:1/8 X 1.25

14 712_0680 33 | NUT:HEX:M8-1.25 DIN 934

13 712_0431 2 NUT:FLGLK:3/8-16:GRF:TOP LK
12 712_0349 S NUT: 10-32:GRA:HX

11 711_1165 1 PIN:CLV:.625 DIA X 3.075 LG
10 710_1708 5 SCR:M8-1:70.00 LG DIN 831

9 710_1681 28 | HHCS:MB-1.25:20.00 LG DIN 933
8 710_1300 S SCR:MACH:#10-32:0.375:CSKPH 1
7 710_0589 4 SCR:TT:1/4-20:0.500:HXINDWSH
6 710_0224 2 SCR:AB:#10-16:0.500:HXINDWSH
5 683_0583 1 BRKT ASM:FRT:PVT SUPT

4 683_0581 1 BRKT ASM:COLMN:STEERING

3 683_0581 1 BRKT ASM:SUPT : TRANS RH

2 683_0142 1 BAR ASM:PIVOT

1 17862 1 PLT:SW

I TEM PART NO. QTyY DESCRIPTION







25 | 783_1122 1 BRKT: IDLR:DECK

24 | 756_098I1A 1 PUL: IDLR:FLAT 2.75 OD

23 | 756_0869 1 PUL:DECK 5.0 DIA

22 | 754_0495 1 BELT:V TYPE:5L X 53.5 LG POLY
21 | 750_1000 2 SPCR: .80X1.10X1.330 LG.

20 | 742_0760 1 BLADE:60.5:STAR 3 IN |

19 | 742_0667 1 BLADE:60.5:STAR BAGGING

18 | 741_0919 2 BRG:BALL:787 ID X 1.85 OD .55I
17 | 738_0968 1 SPCR:SHLDR:.380 ID X 1.12 0D
16 | 738_0933 1 SHFT:SPDL:5.25 LG.

15 | 736_0701 2 WASH:FLAT:8.4 [DX24 OD DINSOZI
14 | 736_0169 2 WASH:LOCK: 3/8 : REGULAR DUTY
13| 732_0814 1 SPR:EXTN: .56 DIA X 5.52 LG

12 | 731_2505 1 PLUG:MULCH:DECK 60.5CM

11 | 731_2477 1 CHUT:D15:SD:60.5 CM DECK

10| 731_2361 1 CHUT:ELB:60.5 CM DECK

S 726_0365 2 NUT : SPEED:MB8:U-TYPE

8 712_3017 2 NUT:HEX:3/8- 16:GR8

7 712_0417A 2 NUT sHEX:FLNG:5/8-18

S 710_1681 2 HHCS:M8-1.25:20.00 LG DIN 933
5 710_0650 4 SCR:TT:5/16-18:0.875:HXINDWSH
4 710_0514 1 HHCS:3/8-16:1.00:6R5:STD

3 710_0347 1 HHCS:3/8-16:1.75:GR5:5STD

2 683_0439 1 DECK ASM:60.5 CM

1 619_0020 1 HSG:SPDL :BLADE 70 CM

ITEM PART NO. QTy DESCRIPTION




54
PART NO. 783-1292
FOR REFERENCE ONLY 21
>3 14

PART NO. 783-1097
FOR REFERENCE ONLY

PART NO. 783-1096
FOR REFERENCE ONLY

PART NO. 783-11

29
~>/\/__FOF% REFERENCE ONLY

186

PARTS NO. 683-0446,
683-0447, & 683-0581

\ . %
FOR REFERENCE ONLY ~\§\’,\\ 22" 33
e

| L)

! 23
2 43



783_1307

BRKT :L INK

PART NO.

[®]

1
783_1293 | | | BRKT:CONT:PTO
783_1287 | | | BRKT:BRAKE :MT
783_1253 | | | BRKT:SHFT: INDX
783_1142 | 1 | BRKT:SHFT:SW
747_1262 | 1 | ROD:KEEPR:BELT
747_1258 | | | ROD:BRAKE : LKOUT
747_1255 | 1 | LVR:PTO
747_1254 | | | ROD:SHFT:DIN 668
747_1249 | | | ROD:CONT:SHFT DIN 668
747_1240 | | | ROD:CONT:VARI
747_1228A 1 | ROD:SHFT:400
746_1129 | | | CBL:BRAKE:42.5"
746_1127 | 1 | CBL:DECK:40.5 LG
741_0495 | 4 | BRG:FLG:.630 IDX .685 0OD X .69
738_0826 | | | SCR:SHLDR:1/4-28 X .375
738_0347 | 2 | SPCR:SHLDR: .625 ID X .169
738_0183 | | | SCR:SHLDR: .50 X .21:3/8-16
736_0734 | 2 | WASH:FLAT:10.5 IDX20 OD DINI25
736_0701 | | | WASH:FLAT:8.4 1DX24 0D DINSOZ1
736_0700 | 2 | WASH:FLAT:8.4 IDX16 0D DIN 125
736_0649 | 5 | WASH:LOCK:B8 DIN 127
736_0270 | | | WASH:BELL:.265 X .75 X .062
736_0267 | 1 | FLAT WASHER 3/8 X .870 X .06
736_0187 | 4 | WASH:FL .64 ID X 1.24 X .06
736_0169 | | | WASH:LOCK: 3/8 : REGULAR DUTY
736_0160 | | | WASH:FLAT: .53 X .93 X .050
735_3049 | | | PAD:BRAKE : CONTROL
7350283 | 1 | PAD:CONT
7323081 | I | COMP. SPRING .570 ID X 2.09 LG
732_1168 | | | SPR:EXT:.525 0D X 7.0 LG
732_1167 | 1 | SPR:COMPRS: .500 OD X 1.00 LG
732_0445 | | | SPR:EXT:.50 0.D X 1.55 LG
726_0272 | 2 | CLAMP: 9/16 DIA
720_0269 | | | GRIP:HNDL :CLU
720_0232 | | | KNOB:SHIFT 1.60 OD X 1.56
714_0470 | 2 | PIN:COT:1/8 X 1.25
714.01498 1 INTERNAL COTTER PIN
714_0145 | 2 | PIN:CLICK:.092 X 1.64 LG
714_0104 | 6 | PIN:COTsINT .072X1.12 LG
712_3017 [ | | NUT:HEX:3/8-16:GR8
712_3007 | 2 | NUT: JAM:5/16-18:GRS
712_3004A | | NUT:FLGLK:5/16-18:GR5:5D LK
712_0680 | 5 | NUT:HEX:M8-1.25 DIN 934
712_0431 | 1 | NUT:FLGLK:3/8-16:GRF :TOP LK
7120380 | I | NUT:1/4-28 :HEXFLG:LOCK :GRF
712_0296 [ | | NUT:JAM:3/8-24:L0OCK
711_1531 | 1 | SHFT:.623 DIA X 11.36 LG
711_1155 | 2 | FRL:5/16-18 X .312 DIASHT TRT
7110386 | | | SPCR:.385 X .623 X .750 LG
711_0242 | | | SPACER
710_3013 | I | HHCS:1/4-20:.50:GR5:5TD
710_1681 | 4 | HHCS:MB-1.25:20.00 LG DIN 933
S 710_1017 | 4 | SCR:AB:1/4-14:0.625: TRUSTRXI
8 710.0859 | | | HHCS:3/8-16:2.50:GR5:5STD
7 710_0604A 2 | SCR:TT:5/16-18:0.625:HXINDWSH
S 710_0598 [ | | SCR:TT:1/4-20:0.500:HXINDWSH
5 710_0181 | | | HHCS:3/8-24:1.253GR8:SPEC
4 683_0592 | | | BRAKE ASM: IDLR
3 683_0433 | | | PED ASM:BRAKE
2 683_0432 | | | PED ASM:VARI
1 647_0055 | | | SHFT ASM:PIVOT:CONT
T T

DESCRIPTION




25 =}

REFERENCE PART #783-1129
REFERENCE PART #783-1097

16 18

REFERENCE PART #683-0142

REFERENCE PART #783-1096



783_0411

GEAR:STRG: SEGMENT

4
O

1

750_0532 1 SPCR:.880 ID X 1.25 0D X .420
748_0280 1 GEAR:STRG:PINION
747_0955 2 ROD:TIE:.375 DIA X 5.120 LG
741_0356 1 BRG:STRG COL .880 ID X 1.36 0O
741_0225 5 BRG:HEX FLNG
738_3089A 1 ADAP:STRG: .625 DIA X 5.62 LG
738_0541 2 SPCR:STRG:SHLD
736_3078 1 WASH:FL:.348 X 1.00 X .063 HT
736_0649 4 WASH:LOCK:B8 DIN 127
7360320 2 WASH:FLAT .38 ID X 1.38 0D X &
736_0272 1 WASH:FL ¢ .510X1.00X.060
736_0242 1 WASH:BELVL:.340 ID X.872 0D
736_0196 1 WASH:FLAT:.628 X 1.56 X .036
736_0169 4 WASH:LOCK: 3/8 : REGULAR DUTY
736_0160 2 WASH:FLAT: .53 X .83 X .050
736_0105 1 WASH:SPR: .40l X .870 X .063
731_05598 1 BLLW:STRG:4.5 LG
723_0156 2 B/UNT:3/8-24
714_0470 2 PIN:COT:1/8 X 1.25
712_3001 4 NUT: JAM:3/8-24:GR2
712_0690 4 NUT:HEX:M8-1.25 DIN 934
7120411 1 NUT:HEXLK:5/16-24:GR8B:NYLON
7120324 1 NUT:HEXLK:1/4-20:GR8:NYLON
712_0241 4 NUT:HEX:3/8-24:GR5
712_0206 2 NUT:HEX:1/2-13:GR5
7120116 2 NUT : JAMLK :3/8-24:GR5:NYLON
710_1681 4 HHCS:MB-1.25:20.00 LG DIN 833

S 710_0958 1 HHCS:1/4-20:1.25:CGR5:SPEC

8 710_0837 1 SCR:AB:#10-16:0.625:0VALCSK

7 710_0689 2 HHCS:1/2-13:.75:NYLON

6 710_0643 1 HHCS:5/16-18:1.00:GR53L0OCK

5 710_0458A 3 HHCS:3/8-24:1.50:GR5:SPEC

4 683_0178A 1 AXLE ASM:FRT LH

3 683_0178A 1 AXLE ASM:FRT RH

2 683_0033A 1 BRKT ASM:STRG:SUPT

1 650_0007 1 TUBE ASM:STRG: .88 X 24.36 LG

ITEM  PART NO. Q DESCRIPTION




THIRY [

FT

IN
HN
L

INK:LIFT UPR

DX:L
GR:LIFT
NK L

6

260 x 372 x 1.030 LG

LIFT:ADJ 10mm X 55mm LG

sSHLDR: 625 X . 17:3/8-16

FL:.407 X .812 X .135 HDON

o|U1

LOCK:B88 DIN 127

23|00 [0 |=[0o0 |05 ]oa oo [oo

FLNG: .6331D x .883

WSH:FLAT:5/8X1.00X.030 HD

ASHE THRST & . 375x. /0x.030

PR:TORSN: .50 ID X .68 LG

RI1P:HNDL

RING: .625 DIA. SHAFT

O—(N|w]|-» UG N|@|©O

N:COT:INT .07/2X1.12 LG

T:1/4-203sHEXFLG:LOCK:GR F

UT:HEX:MB-1.25 DIN 934

UT:FLGLK:3/8-16:3CGRF:TOP LK

RL:3/8-24 X .375 DIASHT TRT

CSsMB-1.25:820.00 LG DIN 833

CS:1/4-20:2.25:6R5:5TD

T ASMsHNDL L IFT

KT ASM:PIVOT:LIFT RR

— (N[W|-A|U1| D[ N|0D| O

N|@|@DT| ||

F_ASM:LIFTSFRT

—

aTy

DESCRIPTION




REFERENCE ONLY

REFERENCE PART #783-108l1

d

1

X MW
&4MMET,/” _%ﬁ_(\QQQ\

Pt JE

S RN

WVviﬁﬁﬂ\?\/ ™
:%/..;:
\|\.r. ”<» \\ \

/

Vs

\ S
fide, @

it

= T

N m|m|d

x| o o|mm=

Q| > Jooo|[ 2

| |1Z| |E <

al = o © T

o o B o -
<| ~lolojo

ol o |x | [ D)

n O |< 0| |oold)

o ™| _J X| || o|Z
s> ||z —|O
x| N0 | olo]ee]=
x|_|w| |olajm(o|o|ol—

o 0|zl oo o o of—|O_
— o [==] |olol-lolof: =
= ololwl—nalmiRio)oe
L s =Z] el ee e N O
m| |l sl [=lol—{<|nlnlm|n
P ') ) T G e R Y N N A
o |O|M|ee|ea|sa|es|Z|N\|D|DO]| o [N
O || X|WIDS] |—|—|=
Wl— | |<|OO]ee]eofeef—| 1 | + LU
)| oo =« L] J|O|O = [><[><| 1| 00| [
X ({0 Ll e | | ) = |l L) L —
P o (5 ) S Y e o Y
oo |Oee| TIT|T|S|e0 o0 oo |N|N)] oo
x|—|<|o|n|t|T[B|—|—|z|olO|
|l [O|<|<|< | [opl=|Z|Z|O
DO |V|E[==(=(O1IZ|1Z|0| ||
VI
—{—{s = {srolnjo|evlo]—|+ [N|ml5
<lo
tlolon|—(olomlolofn|m|—[<S
o|N[M(o|o|Nr [ =[|=|o|o|m|oln)
N|—{0|NIR|©O|—(—[o|B|O|O[©|0)],
O o e
mmjo~ ool —ololo|F

m|oo|n|s-|mienlm|o

N N N N SR RN
s
<+|mjv|—[o E
ov|o|r~ || |m|eu|—=




THRU FRAME
(783-1081)

21

a)
e
THRU FRAME
(783-1081)
783_1144 T:SEAT:
783_1118 KT:SUPT:SEAT
783_0031 KT:SW:BAG PRESENT
7830733 P:SPCR:1.5"
749_ 1264 TUBE :SUPT:SEAT
738_1014 SCR:SHLDR: .500x1.25:3/8-16
736_0743 | 2 | WASH:FLAT:8.41D X 3500 DINSOZ22
736_0649 | 6 | WASH:LOCK:B8 D 27
736_0648 | 4 | WASH:LOCK:B6 D 27
9 | 736_0289 | 2 | BUSH:SHLDR: .320 D X .135 LG
8 | 736_0105 ASH:SPR: . 401 .8/0 X .063
7 | 732_0997 R:COMPRS: .66 0D x 1.5 LG
6 | 732_0996 R:CMPRS: 1.314 0D X 3.00 LG
5 | 732_0/50A R:SW_ACTUATOR
4 | 732_0735 RING:COMP: [.318 0D X 2.37 L
3 [ 726_3046 P:RTICHT:.250 DIA
2> [ 712_3004A] 6 | NUT:FLGLK:5/16- 18:6R5:50 LK
[ [ 712_0692 | 2 | NUT:HEXLK :M8- [ .25:NYLON DINOB5
0 | 7120690 | 6 | NUT:HEX:MB- .25 534
O | 712-0689 [ 4 | NUT:HEX:M6- 34
8 | 7120431 | 1 | NUT:FLGLK:3/8- 16:GRF :TOP_LK
7 | 710_1703 | 2 | FHCS:MB-1.25:45.00 LG DIN 933
6 | 710_1690 | 4 | SCR:M6-1816.00 LG DIN 933
S | 710_1681 | 6 | HHCS:MB-1.25:20.00 LG DIN 933
2 [ 710_1250 | 6 RVED CARR. BOLT 5/16 X 1.5
3 | 710_0604A 5 R:T11:5/16-18:0.625:HXINDWSH
2 | 683.05/6 KT _ASM:SUPT
[ [ 683.05/5 T _ASM:SUPT .
[TEM PART NO. [QTY DESC [ON




2
SEE NOTE

NOTE:

1. BAG NOT SHOWN IN VIEW
FOR CLARITY.

) 749_1269 1 TUBE:13mm DIA X 614.5mm

8 749_1262 2 TUBE:HNDL ¢ 13mm DIA X 614.5mm
7 749_1260 2 TUBE:FRM:SIDE 455mm X 334mm
6 736_0400 8 WASH:FLAT:.194x.62 ODx.063

5 723_.0383 2 ASM:STRAP RETAINER

4 712_0161 12 | NUT¢HEXLK: #10-24:GR2:sNYLON

3 710_1194 12 | SCR:MACH:#10-24:1.00:GR5.1:STD
2 664_0107 1 BAG ASM:GRASS:B85cmX37cmX45cm
1 649_0126 | TUBE ASM:FRM:FRNT

I TEM PART QTY DESCRIPTION

NO. NO.




B

9 725_3166 SW:MTSNAP_NC

8 725_3164A SW:PLGR: N.O./N.C.

7 725_1994 SENSR:ELEC:ENG MODULE B&S
6 725_1979 SW:KEY:2 POS DELTA

5 725_1747 SW:PLGR:N.C./N.C.

4 725_1744 2 | KEY:SWDELTA

3 725_1657A SW: [NTLK:NO/NC SNAP MT

2 725_0157 CBL:TIE:3/16 X .05 X 7.4
1 629_1058 HARN ASM:DX60

ITEM| PART NO. [QTY DESCRIPTION






